# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6307494

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER HORVATH	03/09/2018
LASZLO O. ROMODA	03/09/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AQUESYS, INC.	
Street Address:	MORRIS CORPORATE CENTER III	
Internal Address:	400 INTERPACE PARKWAY	
City:	PARSIPPANY	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07054	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15917541
Application Number:	15917542

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (714)830-0700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7148300600

**Email:** angela.woods@morganlewis.com,

OCIPDocketing@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Address Line 1: 600 ANTON BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 72626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 122363-5187

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NATHAN S. SMITH

SIGNATURE: /Nathan S. Smith/

DATE SIGNED: 09/19/2020

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=122363-5156\_5187\_Assignment\_2#page1.tif

source=122363-5156\_5187\_Assignment\_2#page2.tif source=122363-5156\_5187\_Assignment\_2#page3.tif source=122363-5156\_5187\_Assignment\_2#page4.tif

Attorney Docket Nos.: 084988-0186, 0217, and 0218

Page 1

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **Laszlo O. ROMODA**, an United States citizen, residing at 13 Via Fontibre, San Clemente, California 92673; and **Christopher HORVATH**, an United States citizen, residing at 24221 Robledo Circle, Mission Viejo, California 92691 (hereinafter, collectively if more than one assignor, "ASSIGNOR") have invented, conceived, reduced to practice, or otherwise contributed certain technology, inventions, improvements, developments, ideas or discoveries as set forth in a patent application entitled **INTRAOCULAR SHUNT INSERTER** (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), having internal reference numbers 084988-0186, 0217, 0218 and 21101US(AQS), filed as Patent Applications Nos. 15/917,541 , 15/917,542 , and (hereinafter the "Applications") on March 9, 2018 ; and the ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the practitioners of McDermott Will & Emery LLP to insert the filing date and application numbers of the applications, when known;

AND WHEREAS, **AqueSys, Inc.**, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation, with its principal place of business at Morris Corporate Center III, 400 Interpace Parkway, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054, desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Work and the Applications, and any other intellectual property rights in the Work, including, but not limited to, any trademarks, trade names, copyright rights, know how, trade secrets, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and waives any and all moral rights in the Work under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, for any and all uses of the Work, and any non-provisional patent application(s) claiming priority thereto that have been or may hereafter be filed, such non-provisional patent applications, including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-parts thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any Letters Patent or related applications for the Work which may hereafter be granted or filed for in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including all extensions, divisions, reexaminations and reissues thereof; and does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the Work to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Letters Patent, before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree to provide any tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

Attorney Docket Nos.: 084988-0186, 0217, and 0218

Page 2

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Work, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Work and the Applications including any improvements made thereto, any non-provisional application(s) filed therefrom, and any continuing application(s) filed from aforementioned non-provisional application(s), and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries and ASSIGNOR does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR's attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY acknowledge that, to the best of ASSIGNOR's knowledge, the Work is patentable, and ASSIGNOR further agrees not to take any action challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity thereof. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective. Further, this Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no representations, warranties, promises or undertakings other than those contained herein.

Date

Christopher HORVATH

		Page 3
IN TESTIM 20 <u> </u> \$	ONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this 14 day of March.  Laszlo O. ROMODA
STATE OF COUNTY OF	ss.	
the person whose executed the same i the entity upon beha	name is subscribed to the	noroved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he d that by his signature on the instrument the person, or executed the instrument.
[SEAŁ]		Notary Signature

\* See attached
actnowledgement \*

DM\_US 89528385-1.084988.0186

Attorney Docket Nos.: 084988-0186, 0217, and 0218

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California )  County of Orange )	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared Laszlo Otto		
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their-signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ted, executed the instrument.	
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph s true and correct.	
JASON W. VARNER	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Commission # 2128103 Notary Public - California	. 3	
Orange County My Comm. Expires Sep 26, 2019	Signature Jason Varner Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above		
	TIONAL -	
	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:	Number of Dagge	
Document Date:Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator	<ul><li>☐ Individual</li><li>☐ Attorney in Fact</li><li>☐ Guardian or Conservator</li></ul>	
Other:	Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	
	ry.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #590	

PATENT REEL: 053823 FRAME: 0592

**RECORDED: 09/19/2020**